



Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information
Information sur la conformité réglementaire et la sécurité

Please read these operating instructions carefully before start of operation
Veillez lire attentivement ces instructions d'utilisation avant de commencer à utiliser

Read this document before installing or servicing this Meraki product.

For the most up to date compliance information, visit: www.meraki.com/compliance

For additional product documentation, visit: documentation.meraki.com

Lisez ce document avant l'installation ou la maintenance de ce produit Meraki.

Pour obtenir l'information la plus à jour sur la conformité, visitez la page suivante : www.meraki.com/compliance

Pour accéder à de la documentation supplémentaire sur les produits, visitez la page suivante : documentation.meraki.com



This equipment must be earthed. The power plug must be connected to a properly wired earth ground socket outlet. An improperly wired socket outlet could place hazardous voltages on accessible metal parts.



Caution: The Optical Transceiver product should use certified, and Rated Laser Class I, 3.3 Vdc

Table of Contents

Table des matières

EU Safety Statements

Instructions de sécurité EU.....page 3

VoIP and Emergency Calling Services do not Function if Power Fails

Voix sur IP et urgence Les services d'appel ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de courant.....page 8

Install Provided Connector Cover if Power System Not Connected to Switch

Installer le couvercle de connecteur fourni si le système d'alimentation n'est pas connecté au commutateur.....page 10

Work During Lightning Activity

Travailler pendant un orage.....page 10

Installation Instructions

Instructions d'installation.....page 11

Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing

Avertissement relatif au châssis: fixation au bâti et maintenance.....page 11

Class 1 Laser Product

Produit laser de classe 1.....page 13

Main Disconnecting Device

Principal dispositif de déconnexion.....page 13

More Than One Power Supply	
<i>Plus d'une source d'alimentation.....</i>	page 14
Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels	
<i>Couvercles et panneaux vides.....</i>	page 14
Product Disposal	
<i>Élimination du produit.....</i>	page 16
Laser Radiation	
<i>Rayonnement laser.....</i>	page 16
Class 1M Laser Radiation	
<i>Rayonnement laser pour les appareils de classe 1M.....</i>	page 17
Class 1 and Class 1M Laser	
<i>Laser pour les appareils de classes 1 et 1M.....</i>	page 17
Unterminated Fiber Cable	
<i>Câble de fibre optique sans terminaison.....</i>	page 18
Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes	
<i>Respect des réglementations locales et nationales en matière de câblage.....</i>	page 19
Clearance Around the Ventilation Openings	
<i>Dégagement autour des bouches de ventilation.....</i>	page 19
Regulatory Standards Compliance	
<i>Conformité aux normes réglementaires.....</i>	page 20

EMC Class A Notices and Warnings	
<i>Notifications et consignes de sécurité relatives aux appareils de classe A en matière de compatibilité électromagnétique.....</i>	page 24
Class A Notice for FCC	
<i>Notification relative aux appareils de classe A FCC.....</i>	page 25
Class A Notice for Canada	
<i>Notification relative aux appareils de classe A Canada.....</i>	page 25
Class A Warning for CISPR32	
<i>Avertissement relatif aux appareils de classe A CISPR32.....</i>	page 25
VCCI Class A Warning for Japan	
<i>Avertissement du VCCI relatif aux appareils de class A Japon.....</i>	page 26
Class A Warning for Korea	
<i>Avertissement relatif aux appareils de classe A Corée.....</i>	page 26
Taiwan RoHS	
<i>Réduction des substances dangereuses Taiwan.....</i>	page 26
China RoHS	
<i>Réduction des substances dangereuses Chine.....</i>	page 28

English

Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power source. Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment. Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations. No user-serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open. Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

Български (Bulgarian)

прочетете инструкциите за инсталация преди използването, инсталирането или свързването на системата към електрозахранването. Разрешено е само на обучен и квалифициран персонал да инсталира, заменя или да обслужва това оборудване. Изхвърлянето на този продукт трябва да се направи като се следват всички национални закони и разпоредби. Не съдържа части, които могат да се обслужват от потребителите. За да избегнете риска от електрически удар, не отваряйте. Инсталирането на оборудването трябва да съответства на местните и националните електрически изисквания.

Česky (Czech)

Před použitím, instalací nebo připojením systému ke zdroji napájení si přečtěte pokyny k instalaci. Instalaci, výměnu nebo opravu tohoto zařízení smějí provádět pouze proškolené a kvalifikované osoby. Likvidace tohoto výrobku musí být provedena podle platných zákonů a předpisů. Uvnitř zařízení se nenacházejí žádné díly, na kterých by mohl provádět údržbu uživatel. Aby se předešlo riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem, zařízení neotevírejte. Instalace zařízení musí splňovat příslušné místní a státní elektrotechnické normy.

Dansk (Danish)

Læs installationsvejledningen inden brug, installation eller inden systemet sluttes til strømkilden. Kun uddannede personer må installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr. Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til gældende love og regler. Ingen brugerservicebare dele indeni. Må ikke åbnes for at undgå risikoen for elektrisk stød. Installation af udstyret skal overholde lokale og nationale elektriske forskrifter.

Deutsch (German)

Lesen Sie die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die Stromversorgung anschließen.

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausrüstung sollte nur geschultem, qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden. Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen. Im Gerät befinden sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Um Stromschlaggefahr zu vermeiden, öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht. Die Installation der Geräte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

Eesti (Estonian)

Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist või elektrivõrku ühendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid. Antud seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada vaid koolitatud ja kvalifitseeritud personal. Antud toote lõplik kõrvaldamine tuleb läbi viia kõigi riiklike õigusaktide ja määruste alusel. Seadmel puuduvad kasutaja poolt hooldatavad osad. Elektrilöögi ohu vältimiseks seadet mitte avada. Seadme paigaldus peab vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele.

Español (Spanish)

Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de alimentación. Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo. Al deshacerse por completo de este producto

debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales. El interior no contiene ninguna pieza que el usuario pueda reparar/mantener. Para evitar el riesgo de sufrir descargas eléctricas, no lo abra. La instalación del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Français (French)

lisez les instructions d'installation avant d'utiliser, d'installer ou de connecter le système à la source d'alimentation. Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la maintenance de ces équipements à des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés. La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent. Pas de parties utilisables par l'utilisateur à l'intérieur. Afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne pas ouvrir. L'équipement doit être installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.

Gaélico (Gaelic)

Leugh an treòrachadh airson stàladh mus cleachd thu, mus stàlaich thu, no mus ceangail thu an siostam ris a' chumhachd. Cha bu chòir ach daoine aig a bheil trèanadh is teisteanas a

bhith a' stàladh, ag ath-sholar no a' seirbheiseadh an uidheim seo. Bu chòir fhaighinn cuidhteas seo aig a' cheann thall a rèir gach lagh is riaghailt nàseanta. Cha ghabh gin de na pàirtean am broinn seo a sheirbheiseadh leis an neach-cleachdaidh. Cunnart bho dhealan, na fosgail. Feumaidh stàladh an uidheim a bhith a rèir riaghailtean ionadail is nàiseanta a thaobh dealain.

Ελληνική (Greek)

Πριν από τη χρήση, την εγκατάσταση ή τη σύνδεση του συστήματος στην παροχή ρεύματος, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης. Η τοποθέτηση, η αντικατάσταση και η συντήρηση του εξοπλισμού επιτρέπεται να γίνονται μόνο από καταρτισμένο π με τα κατάλληλα προσόντα. Η τελική απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με όλους τους εθνικούς νόμους Και Κανονισμούς. Στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής, δεν περιλαμβάνονται εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να συντηρηθούν από το χρήστη. Μην ανοίγετε τη συσκευή. Η εγκατάσταση του εξοπλισμού πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται με τους τοπικούς και εθνικούς κώδικες ηλεκτρολογικών εγκαταστάσεων.

Hrvatski (Croatian)

Prije upotrebe, ugradnje i priključivanja sustava na izvor

napajanja pročitajte upute za instaliranje. Uredaj smije ugrađivati, mijenjati iservisirati samo za to obučeno i osposobljeno servisno osoblje. Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s važećim zakonima i odredbama. Unutra nema dijelova koje može servisirati korisnik. Ne otvarajte kako bi izbjegli opasnost električnog udara. Instalacija opreme mora biti sukladna lokalnim i nacionalnim normama izvedbe električnih instalacija.

Italiano (Italian)

leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema all'alimentazione. Questo apparato può essere installato, sostituito o mantenuto unicamente da un personale competente. Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali. Il sistema non contiene componenti che possono essere sostituiti o riparati dall'utente. Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, non aprire. L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.

Latviski (Latvia)

Pirms sistēmas izmantošanas, uzstādīšanas vai pievienošanas strāvas avotam izlasiet uzstādīšanas instrukcijas. Tikai apmācītiem un kvalificētiem darbiniekiem ir atļauts uzstādīt,

nomainīt vai veikt šī aprīkojuma apkopi. Šī produkta pilnīgu likvidēšanu jāveic atbilstoši visiem valsts tiesību aktiem. Iekšpusē nav detaļu, kuru apkopi var veikt lietotājs. Lai izvairītos no elektriskās strāvas trieciena riska, neatveriet. Aprīkojuma uzstādīšanu jāveic, ievērojot vietējos un valsts elektrotehniskos normatīvus.

Lietuvių (Lithuanian)

Perskaitykite įdiegimo nurodymus prieš naudodami, įdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemą prieš maitinimo šaltinio. Įdiegti, pakeisti arba aptarnauti šią įrangą leidžiama tik apmokytiems ir kvalifikuotiems darbuotojams. Galutinis šio gaminio utilizavimas turėtų būti atliktas pagal visus nacionalinius įstatymus ir taisykles. Nėra vartotojo aptarnaujamų dalių viduje. Neatidarykite, kad išvengtumėte elektros smūgio pavojaus. Šios įrangos įdiegimas privalo atitikti visus vietas ir nacionalinius elektros kodeksus.

Magyar (Hungarian)

Olvassa el a telepítési útmutatót, mielőtt használná, telepítené vagy csatlakoztatná a rendszert az áramforráshoz. A berendezést csak szakképzett személyek helyezhetik üzembe, cserélhetik és tarthatják karban. A készülék végső elhelyezéséről az adott országban érvényes törvények

és előírások szerint kell intézkedni. nem tartalmaz a felhasználó által javítható alkatrészeket. Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne nyissa ki. A berendezés üzembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossági előírások figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.

Malti (Maltese)

Aqra l-istruzzjonijiet għall-installazzjoni qabel tuża, tinstalla jew tikkonnettja s-sistema mas-sors tad-dawl. Huwa biss persunal imħarreġ u kwalifikat li għandu jithalla jinstalla, ibiddel, jew jisservisja dan it-tagħmir. Dan il-prodott għandu jintrema skont ma jitolbu l-liġijiet u r-regolamenti kollha nazzjonali. Ma hemm l-ebda partijiet fuq għewwa li jistgħu jiġi servisjati mill-utent. Tiftaħx sabiex tevita r-riskju ta' xokk elettriku. L-installazzjoni tat-tagħmir għandha tikkonforma mal-kodiċi dwar l-elettriku lokali u nazzjonali.

Nederlands (Dutch)

lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een stroombron. Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geïnstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegd geschoold personeel. Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten en reglementen. Dit product bevat geen

onderdelen waarop de gebruiker onderhoud kan uitvoeren. Niet openen, om het risico op elektrische schokken te voorkomen. Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale letriciteitsvoorschriften.

Polski (Polish)

Przed eksploatacją, montażem lub podłączeniem systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcję montażu. Do instalacji, wymiany i serwisowania tych urządzeń mogą być dopuszczone wyłącznie osoby wykwalifikowane i przeszkolone. Ostateczna likwidacja tego urządzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywać się zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi. Urządzenie nie ma części przeznaczonych do wymiany przez użytkownika. Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, nie należy otwierać urządzenia. Instalacja sprzętu musi być zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi normami elektrycznymi.

Português (Portugese)

Leia as instruções de instalação antes da utilização, instalação ou ligação do sistema à fonte de energia. Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisão deste equipamento. Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais. Não existem peças no interior que

possam ser reparadas pelo usuário. Há riscos de choque. Não abra. A instalação do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os códigos eléctricos locais e nacionais.

Romanian (Romanian)

Citiți instrucțiunile de montare înainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de alimentare. Instalarea, înlocuirea sau lucrările de service pentru acest echipament trebuie efectuate numai de personal instruit și calificat. Acest produs trebuie reciclat în conformitate cu toate legile și reglementările naționale. Nu conține piese ce pot fi reparate de către utilizator. Pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare, nu deschideți. Instalarea echipamentului trebuie să respecte codurile electrice locale și naționale.

Slovensko (Slovenian)

pred uporabo, namestitvijo ali priključitvijo sistema na vir energije, preberite navodila za namestitev. Opremo lahko priključi, zamenja ali popravi le za to usposobljeno osebe. Uničenje izdelka, ki ni več uporaben, mora potekati po državnih zakonih in predpisih. Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki. Da bi preprečili električni šok, ne odpirajte. Priključitev opreme mora potekati v skladu z lokalnimi in državnimi predpisi o električni opremi.

Slovensky (Slovak)

pred použitím, inštaláciou alebo pripojením systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si prečítajte pokyny na inštaláciu. Inštaláciu, výmenu alebo opravu tohto zariadenia smú vykonávať iba vyškolené a kvalifikované osoby. Upozornenie Likvidácia tohto výrobku musí byť vykonaná podľa platných zákonov a predpisov. vo vnútri sa nenachádzajú žiadne diely, ktorých údržbu či opravu by mohol vykonať používateľ. Zariadenie neotvárajte. Zabráňte tým riziku zasiahnutia elektrickým prúdom. Inštalácia zariadenia sa musí vykonať v súlade s miestnymi a národnými predpismi pre inštaláciu elektrických zariadení.

Suomi (Finnish)

Lue asennusohjeet ennen käyttämistä, asentamista tai järjestelmän liittämistä virtalähteeseen. Tämän laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen tunteva henkilökunta. Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti. Sisällä ei ole käyttäjän huollettavissa olevia osia. Vältäaksesi sähköiskuvaaran, älä avaa. Asennustyöt tulee noudattaa paikallisia sähköturvallisuusmääräysten.

Svenska (Swedish)

Läs monteringsinstruktionerna innan du använder, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en strömkälla. Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bör få tillåtelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera denna utrustning. Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser. Innehåller inga delar som användaren kan utföra service på. Låt bli att öppna för att undvika stötar. Installation av utrustningen måste ske i enlighet med gällande elinstallationsföreskrifter.

VoIP and Emergency Calling Services do not Function if Power Fails

Voix sur IP et urgence Les services d'appel ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de courant

Warning: Voice over IP (VoIP) service and the emergency calling service do not function if power fails or is disrupted. After power is restored, you might have to reset or reconfigure equipment to regain access to VoIP and the emergency calling service. In the USA, this emergency number is 911. You need to be aware of the emergency number in your country.

Attention: Le service Voice over IP (VoIP) et le service d'appels d'urgence ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne

de courant. Une fois que le courant est rétabli, vous devrez peut-être réinitialiser ou reconfigurer le système pour accéder de nouveau au service VoIP et à celui des appels d'urgence. Aux États-Unis, le numéro des services d'urgence est le 911. Vous devez connaître le le numéro d'appel d'urgence en vigueur dans votre pays.

Warnung: Bei einem Stromausfall oder eingeschränkter Stromversorgung funktionieren VoIP-Dienst und Notruf nicht. Sobald die Stromversorgung wieder hergestellt ist, müssen Sie möglicherweise die Geräte zurücksetzen oder neu konfigurieren, um den Zugang zu VoIP und Notruf wieder herzustellen. Die Notrufnummer in den USA lautet 911. Wählen Sie im Notfall die für Ihr Land vorgesehene Notrufnummer.

Aviso: O serviço Voice over IP (VoIP) e o serviço de chamadas de emergência não funcionam se houver um corte de energia. Depois do fornecimento de energia ser restabelecido, poderá ser necessário reiniciar ou reconfigurar o equipamento para voltar a utilizar os serviços VoIP ou chamadas de emergência. Nos EUA, o número de emergência é o 911. É importante que saiba qual o número de emergência no seu país.

¡Advertencia! El servicio de voz sobre IP (VoIP) y el de llamadas de emergencia no funcionan si se interrumpe el suministro de energía. Tras recuperar el suministro es posible que deba que restablecer o volver a configurar el equipo para tener acceso a los servicios de VoIP y de llamadas de emergencia. En Estados Unidos el número de emergencia es el 911. Asegúrese de obtener el número de emergencia en su país.

警告： 如果电源出现故障或中断、您将无法使用 Voice over IP (VoIP) 服务与紧急呼叫服务。电源恢复之后、您可能需要重新设置或重新配置设备、以便重新获得进入VoIP与紧急呼叫服务的权限。在美国、此紧急呼叫号码是911。您必须知道本国的紧急呼叫号码。

警告: 電源障害や停電の場合、ボイスオーバーアイピー (VoIP) サービスと緊急呼出しサービスは機能しません。電源の回復後、VoIPと緊急呼出しサービスにアクセスするには機器をリセットまたは再設定する必要があります。米国内の緊急呼出し番号は911です。お住まいの地域の緊急呼出し番号をあらかじめ調べておいてください。

Install Provided Connector Cover if Power System Not Connected to Switch

Installer le couvercle de connecteur fourni si le système d'alimentation n'est pas connecté au commutateur

Warning: If a Cisco external power system is not connected to the switch, install the provided connector cover on the back of the switch.

Attention: Si un système externe d'alimentation électrique Cisco n'est pas connecté au commutateur, installez le couvercle du connecteur fourni à l'arrière du commutateur.

Warnung: Sollte kein externes Cisco-Stromversorgungsnetz mit dem Schalter verbunden sein, installieren Sie die mitgelieferte Steckverbindungsabdeckung an der Rückseite des Schalters.

Aviso: Se um sistema de alimentação externo da Cisco não estiver ligado ao interruptor, instale a tampa do conector fornecido na parte posterior do interruptor.

¡Advertencia!: Si no hay ningún sistema de energía externo de Cisco conectado al switch, instale la cubierta del conector suministrada en la parte posterior del switch.

警告: 如果交换机未连接思科外接电源系统、请将提供的接口护罩安装到交换机的背面。

警告: スイッチに Cisco 外部電源装置が接続されていない場合は、付属のコネクタカバーをスイッチ背面に取り付けてください。

Work During Lightning Activity

Travailler pendant un orage

Warning: Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

Attention: Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant un orage.

Warnung: Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn es gewittert.

Aviso: Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

¡Advertencia!: No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas eléctricas en la atmósfera.

警告: 请勿在发生雷电时操作系统、也不要在此期间连接或断开电缆。

警告: 雷が発生しているときは、システムに手を加えたり、ケーブルの接続や取り外しを行わないでください。

Installation Instructions

Instructions d'installation

Warning: Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.

Attention: Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.

Warnung: Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

Aviso: Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.

¡Advertencia! Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.

警告: 在将系统与电源连接之前、请仔细阅读安装说明。

警告: 必ず設置手順を読んでから、システムを電源に接続してください。

Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing

Avertissement relatif au châssis: fixation au bâti et maintenance

Warning: To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to ensure your safety:

- This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.
- When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.
- If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing the unit in the rack.

Attention: Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de réparation de cette unité en casier, il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales afin de maintenir la stabilité du système. Les directives ci-dessous sont destinées à assurer la protection du personnel:

- Si cette unité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit être placée dans le bas.

- Si cette unité est montée dans un casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de bas en haut en plaçant l'élément le plus lourd dans le bas.
- Si le casier est équipé de dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant de monter ou de réparer l'unité en casier.

Warnung: Zur Vermeidung von Körperverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser Einheit in einem Gestell müssen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um sicherzustellen, daß das System stabil bleibt. Die folgenden Richtlinien sollen zur Gewährleistung Ihrer Sicherheit dienen:

- Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht werden.
- Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefüllten Gestell ist das Gestell von unten nach oben zu laden, wobei das schwerste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen ist.
- Wird das Gestell mit Stabilisierungszubehör geliefert, sind zuerst die Stabilisatoren zu installieren, bevor Sie die Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.

Aviso: Para se prevenir contra danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade numa estante, deverá tomar precauções especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui um

suporte estável. As seguintes directrizes ajudá-lo-ão a efectuar o seu trabalho com segurança:

- Esta unidade deverá ser montada na parte inferior da estante, caso seja esta a única unidade a ser montada.
- Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados na parte inferior da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.
- Se a estante possuir um dispositivo de estabilização, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a unidade.

¡Advertencia! Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o posteriormente durante su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en que el sistema quede bien estable. Para garantizar su seguridad, proceda según las siguientes instrucciones:

- Colocar el equipo en la parte inferior del bastidor, cuando sea la única unidad en el mismo.
- Cuando este equipo se vaya a instalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado, comenzar la instalación desde la parte inferior hacia la superior colocando el equipo más pesado en la parte inferior.
- Si el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar o proceder al mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.

警告: 为避免在机架中安装或维修该部件时使身体受伤、您须采取特殊的预防措施确保系统固定。以下是确保安全的原则:

- 如果此部件是机架中唯一的部件、应将其安装在机架的底部。
- 如果在部分装满的机架中安装此部件、请按从下往上的顺序安装各个部件、并且最重的组件应安装在机架的底部。
- 如果机架配有固定装置、请先装好固定装置、然后再在机架中安装或维修部件。

警告: この装置をラックに設置したり保守作業を行ったりするときは、人身事故を防ぐため、システムが安定しているかどうかを十分に確認する必要があります。次の注意事項に従ってください。

- ラックにこの装置を単独で設置する場合はラックの一番下に設置します。
- ラックに別の装置がすでに設置されている場合は、最も重量のある装置を一番下にして、重い順に下から上へ設置します。
- ラックに安定器具が付属している場合はその安定器具を取り付けてから、装置をラックに設置するか、またはラック内の装置の保守作業を行ってください。

Class 1 Laser Product

Produit laser de classe 1

Warning: Class 1 laser product.

Attention: Produit laser de classe 1.

Warnung: Laserprodukt der Klasse 1.

Aviso: Produto laser de classe 1.

¡Advertencia! Producto láser Clase I.

警告: 这是1类激光产品。

警告: クラス1レーザー製品です。

Main Disconnecting Device

Principal dispositif de déconnexion

Warning: The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main disconnecting device.

Attention: La combinaison de prise de courant doit être accessible à tout moment parce qu'elle fait office de système principal de déconnexion.

Warnung: Der Netzkabelanschluß am Gerät muß jederzeit zugänglich sein, weil er als primäre Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.

Aviso: A combinação ficha-tomada deverá ser sempre acessível, porque funciona como interruptor principal.

¡Advertencia! El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que hace las veces de dispositivo de desconexión principal.

警告: 插销和插座必须便于随时插拔、因为它是主要断电设备。

警告: 主要な切断装置となるので、プラグとソケットは常に手が届く場所に置く必要があります。

More Than One Power Supply

Plus d'une source d'alimentation

Warning: This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connections must be removed to de-energize the unit.

Attention: Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute tension et tout courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation doivent être débranchées.

Warnung: Dieses Gerät kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass der Einheit kein Strom zugeführt wird, müssen alle Verbindungen entfernt werden.

Aviso: Esta unidade poderá ter mais de uma conexão de fonte de energia. Todas as conexões devem ser removidas para desligar a unidade.

¡Advertencia! Puede que esta unidad tenga más de una conexión para fuentes de alimentación. Para cortar por completo el suministro de energía, deben desconectarse todas las conexiones.

警告: 此部件连接的电源可能不止一个。必须将所有电源断开才能停止给该部件供电。

警告: この装置には、複数の電源が接続されている場合があります。装置の電源を完全にオフにするには、すべての電源を切断する必要があります。

Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels

Couvercles et panneaux vides

Warning: Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they prevent exposure to hazardous

voltages and currents inside the chassis; they contain electromagnetic interference (EMI) that might disrupt other equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. Do not operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place.

Attention: Ne jamais faire fonctionner le système sans que l'intégralité des cartes, des plaques métalliques et des panneaux avant et arrière ne soient fixés à leur emplacement. Ceux-ci remplissent trois fonctions essentielles : ils évitent tout risque de contact avec des tensions et des courants dangereux à l'intérieur du châssis, ils évitent toute diffusion d'interférences électromagnétiques qui pourraient perturber le fonctionnement des autres équipements, et ils canalisent le flux d'air de refroidissement dans le châssis.

Warnung: Blanke Faceplates und Abdeckungen haben drei wichtigen Funktionen: (1) Sie schützen vor gefährlichen Spannungen und Strom innerhalb des Chassis; (2) sie halten elektromagnetische Interferenzen (EMI) zurück, die andere Geräte stören könnten; (3) sie lenken den kühlenden Luftstrom durch das Chassis. Das System darf nur betrieben werden, wenn alle Karten, Faceplates, Vorder- und Rückabdeckungen an Ort und Stelle sind.

Aviso: As faces furadas e os painéis de protecção desempenham três importantes funções: previnem contra uma exposição perigosa a voltagens e correntes existentes no interior do chassis; previnem contra interferência electromagnética (EMI) que poderá danificar outro equipamento; e canalizam o fluxo do ar de refrigeração através do chassis. Não deverá operar o sistema sem que todas as placas, faces, protecções anteriores e posteriores estejam nos seus lugares.

¡Advertencia! Las placas frontales y los paneles de relleno cumplen tres funciones importantes: evitan la exposición a niveles peligrosos de voltaje y corriente dentro del chasis; reducen la interferencia electromagnética (EMI) que podría perturbar la operación de otros equipos y dirigen el flujo de aire de enfriamiento a través del chasis. No haga funcionar el sistema a menos que todas las tarjetas, placas frontales, cubiertas frontales y cubiertas traseras estén en su lugar.

警告: 空白面板和盖板具有三个重要的功能: 它们可以防止接触到底盘内危险的电压和电流; 它们将可能破坏其它设备的电磁干扰 (EMI) 封闭起来; 它们可以使冷气流从底盘通过, 请勿在全部卡, 面板, 前盖和后盖未安装完毕时操作系统。

警告: ブランクの前面プレートおよびカバーパネルは、3つの重要な役割を果たします。シャーシ内部の危険な電圧および電流に接触しないように防御の役割を果たします。他の機器に悪影響を与えるEMI(電磁波干渉)を外に出しません。さらに、シャーシ全体に冷却用の空気を流します。カード、前面プレート、前面カバー、および背面カバーがすべて取り付けられてから、システムを稼働させてください。

Product Disposal

Élimination du produit

Warning: Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Attention: La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent.

Warnung: Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Aviso: Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

¡Advertencia! Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

警告: 本产品的废弃处理应根据所有国家的法律和规章进行。

警告: この製品を廃棄処分する際は、各国の法律および規制に従って取り扱ってください。

Laser Radiation

Rayonnement laser

Warning: Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into beams or view directly with optical instruments

Attention: Les fibres ou connecteurs débranchés risquent d'émettre des rayonnements laser invisibles à l'œil. Ne regardez jamais directement les faisceaux laser à l'œil nu, ni d'ailleurs avec des instruments optiques.

Warnung: Unterbrochene Fasern oder Steckerverbindungen können unsichtbare Laserstrahlung abgeben. Blicken Sie weder mit bloßem Auge noch mit optischen Instrumenten direkt in Laserstrahlen.

Aviso: Radiação laser invisível pode ser emitida de conectores ou fibras desconectadas. Não olhe diretamente para os feixes ou com instrumentos ópticos.

¡Advertencia! Es posible que las fibras desconectadas emitan radiación láser invisible. No fije la vista en los rayos ni examine éstos con instrumentos ópticos.

警告: 断开的光纤或接头有可能发出不可见的激光辐射。请勿直视光束或直接用光学仪器观看光束。

警告: 光ファイバケーブルまたはコネクタを取り外した状態では、目に見えないレーザー光が放射されていることがあります。光線のをぞきこんだり、光学機器を使用して光線を直接見たりしないでください。

Class 1M Laser Radiation

Rayonnement laser pour les appareils de classe 1M

Warning: Class 1M laser radiation when open. Do not view directly with optical instruments.

Attention: Radiation laser de classe 1M en cas d'ouverture. Ne pas observer directement avec des instruments optiques.

Warnung: Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1 M, wenn geöffnet. Nicht mit optischen Instrumenten direkt hineinsehen.

Aviso: Radiação laser classe 1M quando aberto. Não olhar diretamente com instrumentos ópticos.

¡Advertencia! Los productos láser Clase 1M emiten radiación una vez abiertos. No los mire directamente con instrumentos ópticos.

警告: 打开时、会产生1M类激光辐射。请勿直接用光学仪器观看。

警告: 装置を開いた状態では、Class 1Mレーザーが放射されています。光学機器を使用して直接見ないでください。

Class 1 and Class 1M Laser

Laser pour les appareils de classes 1 et 1M

Warning: Class I (CDRH) and Class 1M (IEC) laser products.

Attention: Produits laser catégorie I (CDRH) et catégorie 1M (IEC).

Warnung: Laserprodukte der Klasse I (CDRH) und Klasse 1M (IEC).

Aviso: Produtos laser Classe I (CDRH) e Classe 1M (IEC).

¡Advertencia!: Productos laser Classe I (CDRH) e Classe 1M (IEC).

警告: 这是 I (CDRH) 类和 1M (IEC) 类激光产品。

警告: クラス (CDRH) およびクラス 1M (IEC) レーザー製品です。

Unterminated Fiber Cable

Câble de fibre optique sans terminaison

Warning: Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector. Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm may pose an eye hazard.

Attention: Des émissions de radiations laser invisibles peuvent se produire à l'extrémité d'un câble en fibre ou d'un raccord sans terminaison. Ne pas fixer du regard le rayon ou l'observer directement avec des instruments optiques. L'observation du laser à l'aide certains instruments optiques (loupes et microscopes) à une distance inférieure à 100 mm peut poser des risques pour les yeux.

Warnung: Eine unsichtbare Laserstrahlung kann vom Ende des nicht angeschlossenen Glasfaserkabels oder Steckers ausgestrahlt werden. Nicht in den Laserstrahl schauen oder diesen mit einem optischen Instrument direkt ansehen. Ein Betrachten des Laserstrahls mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten, wie z.B. Augenlupen, Vergrößerungsgläsern und Mikroskopen innerhalb eines Abstands von 100 mm kann für das Auge gefährlich sein.

Aviso: Radiação laser invisível pode ser emitida pela ponta de um conector ou cabo de fibra não terminado. Não olhe fixa ou diretamente para o feixe ou com instrumentos ópticos. Visualizar a emissão do laser com certos instrumentos ópticos (por exemplo, lupas, lentes de aumento ou microscópios) a uma distância de 100 mm pode causar riscos à visão.

¡Advertencia!: El extremo de un cable o conector de fibra sin terminación puede emitir radiación láser invisible. No se acerque al radio de acción ni lo mire directamente con instrumentos ópticos. La exposición del ojo a una salida de láser con determinados instrumentos ópticos (por ejemplo, lupas y microscopios) a una distancia de 100 mm puede comportar lesiones oculares.

警告: 无终端接头的光纤的末端或接头有可能发出不可见的激光辐射。请勿直视光束或直接用光学仪器观看。在100毫米的距离内用某些光学仪器(例如小型放大镜, 放大镜和显微镜)观看激光输出有可能伤害眼睛。

警告: 終端されていない光ファイバケーブルまたはコネクタの開口部からは、目に見えないレーザー光線が放射されていることがあります。光線をのぞきこんだり、光学機器を使用して直接見たりしないでください。ある種の光学機器(ルーペ、拡大鏡、顕微鏡など)を使用して100 mm以内の距離からレーザー光線を見ると、目を痛めることがあります。

Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

Respect des réglementations locales et nationales en matière de câblage

Warning: Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

Attention: L'équipement doit être installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.

Warnung: Die Installation der Geräte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

Aviso: A instalação do equipamento tem de estar

em conformidade com os códigos eléctricos locais e nacionais.

¡Advertencia!: La instalación del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

警告: 设备安装必须符合本地与本国电气法规。

警告: 機器の取り付けは地域および国内の電気工事規定に遵守する込要があります。

Clearance Around the Ventilation Openings

Dégagement autour des bouches de ventilation

Warning: To prevent airflow restriction, allow clearance around the ventilation openings to be at least: 3 in. (7.6 cm)

Attention: Pour faciliter la circulation d'air, aménagez un dégagement autour des bouches d'aération d'au moins : 3 in. (7.6 cm)

Warnung: Lassen Sie für Lüftungsöffnungen den folgenden Mindestabstand frei, um eine freie Luftzufuhr zu gewährleisten: 3 in. (7.6 cm)

Aviso: Para evitar a limitação do fluxo de ar, deixe um espaço em torno dos orifícios de ventilação de, pelo menos: 3 in. (7.6 cm)

¡Advertencia! Para evitar restricciones del flujo de aire, el espacio alrededor de las aberturas de ventilación debe ser al menos de: 3 in. (7.6 cm)

警告: 为防止气流阻塞、请在通风口周围留出空隙: 3 in. (7.6 cm)

警告: 空気の通りをよくするため通気口の周りに隙間を空けてください。幅: 3 in. (7.6 cm)

Regulatory Standards Compliance

Conformité aux normes réglementaires

This section includes all regulatory, safety, and EMC standards. The Meraki Switches and Security Appliances are in compliance with national and international standards as described in Table 1.

Cette section comprend toutes les normes réglementaires, de sécurité et de compatibilité électromagnétique. Les interrupteurs et les appareils de sécurité Meraki sont conformes aux normes nationales et internationales décrites dans le tableau 1.

Table 1: Regulatory Standards Compliance for Meraki Switches and Security Appliances

Specification	Description
Regulatory Compliance	Products with the CE Marking are compliant with the 89/336/EEC and 73/23/EEC directives, which include the safety and EMC standards listed.
Safety Standards	UL 60950-1 CAN/CSA 22.2 No.60950-1 EN 60950-1 CB to IEC 60950-1 with all country deviations CE Marking The output of the PoE circuit has been evaluated as a Limited Power Source (LPS) per IEC 60950.

Table 1 Continued:

Specification	Description
Electromagnetic Compatibility Standards	FCC 47 CFR Part 15 Class A EN55032/CISPR32 Class A CNS13438 Class A ICES-003 Class A KN32 Class A TCVN 7189 Class A VCCI Class A EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3 EN55024/CISPR24 EN300386 KN35 TCVN 7317
Environmental	Reduction of Hazardous Substances (ROHS) 6

Tableau 1 : Respect des normes réglementaires pour les commutateurs et appareils de sécurité Meraki

Fiche technique	Description
Conformité réglementaire	Les produits portant le logo CE sont conformes aux directives 89/336/EEC et 73/23/EEC, qui comprennent les normes relatives à la sécurité et à la compatibilité électromagnétique énumérées dans les présentes.
Normes de sécurité	UL 60950-1 CAN/CSA 22.2 No 60950-1 EN 60950-1 CB à IEC 60950-1 avec les déviations de tous les pays Marquage CE La sortie du circuit PoE est évaluée comme une source d'alimentation limitée (LPS) selon la norme IEC 60950.

Tableau 1 (suite) :

Fiche technique	Description
Normes de compatibilité électromagnétique	FCC 47 CFR Partie 15, Classe A EN55032/CISPR32 Classe A CNS13438 Classe A ICES-003 Classe A KN32 Classe A TCVN 7189 Classe A VCCI Classe A EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3 EN55024/CISPR24 EN300386 KN35 TCVN 7317
Environnement	Réduction des substances dangereuses (ROHS) 6

Table 2: Standards and Certifications for Meraki Switches and Security Appliances Fan Module

Description	Specification
Electromagnetic Compatibility Certifications	FCC 47 CFR Part 15 Class A EN55032/CISPR32 Class A CNS13438 Class A ICES-003 Class A KN32 Class A TCVN 7189 Class A VCCI Class A EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3 EN55024/CISPR24 EN300386 KN35 TCVN 7317

Tableau 2 : Normes et certifications relatives aux commutateurs et aux modules de ventilation des appareils de sécurité Meraki

Description	Fiche technique
Certifications de compatibilité électromagnétique	FCC 47 CFR Partie 15, Classe A EN55032/CISPR32 Classe A CNS13438 Classe A ICES-003 Classe A KN32 Classe A TCVN 7189 Classe A VCCI Classe A EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3 EN55024/CISPR24 EN300386 KN35 TCVN 7317

Table 3: Standards and Certifications for Meraki Switches and Security Appliances Power Supplies

Description	Specification
Safety Certifications	UL 60950-1 CAN/CSA 22.2 No.60950-1 EN 60950-1 CB to IEC 60950-1 with all country deviations CE marking CCC (China compulsory certification)
Electromagnetic Compatibility Certifications	FCC 47 CFR Part 15 Class A EN55032/CISPR32 Class A CNS13438 Class A ICES-003 Class A KN32 Class A TCVN 7189 Class A VCCI Class A EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3 EN55024/CISPR24 EN300386 KN35 TCVN 7317

Tableau 3 : Normes et certifications relatives aux commutateurs et aux blocs d'alimentation des appareils de sécurité Meraki

Description	Fiche technique
Certifications de sécurité	UL 60950-1 CAN/CSA 22.2 No 60950-1 EN 60950-1 CB à IEC 60950-1 avec les déviations de tous les pays Marquage CE Certification chinoise obligatoire (CCC)
Certifications de compatibilité électromagnétique	FCC 47 CFR Partie 15, Classe A EN55032/CISPR32 Classe A CNS13438 Classe A ICES-003 Classe A KN32 Classe A TCVN 7189 Classe A VCCI Classe A EN61000-3-2 EN61000-3-3

Tableau 3 (suite) :

Description	Fiche technique
Certifications de compatibilité électromagnétique	EN55024/CISPR24 EN300386 KN35 TCVN 7317

For specific details about the years, revisions, and relevant amendments, please refer to the applicable declaration of conformity available at: meraki.cisco.com/compliance

Pour plus de détails sur les années, les révisions et les modifications pertinentes, veuillez vous référer à la déclaration de conformité applicable disponible sur: meraki.cisco.com/compliance

EMC Class A Notices and Warnings

Notifications et consignes de sécurité relatives aux appareils de classe A en matière de compatibilité électromagnétique

This section includes the EMC Class A warnings for Meraki Switches and Security Appliances.

Cette section contient les avertissements EMC Classe A pour les commutateurs Meraki et les appliances de sécurité.

Class A Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be required to correct the interference at their own expense.

Class A Notice for Canada

Notification relative aux appareils de classe A Canada

- This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
- Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Class A Warning for CISPR32

Avvertimento relativo agli apparecchi di classe A CISPR32

Warning: This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures

Attention: Il s'agit d'un produit de classe A. Dans un environnement local, ce produit peut entraîner des perturbations radioélectriques, auquel cas l'utilisateur devra éventuellement prendre des mesures adéquates.

Warnung: Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts im Haus- oder Wohnungsbereich kann es zu Funkstörungen kommen. In diesem Fall muss der Benutzer u. U. angemessene Maßnahmen ergreifen.

Aviso: Este é um produto de classe A. Em um ambiente doméstico, este produto pode causar interferência de rádio.

Nesse caso, talvez o usuário precise tomar as medidas adequadas.

¡Advertencia! Este es un producto de clase A. En el ámbito doméstico, este producto puede causar radiointerferencias, lo que puede hacer necesaria la puesta en marcha de medidas adecuadas.

警告: 这是类别A产品。在家用环境中、该产品可能会引起无线电干扰、此时用户需要采取适当措施。

警告: この装置はクラスA製品です。この装置を住宅地で使用した場合、電波妨害を引き起こすことがあります。その場合、ユーザが適切な防止措置を講じるよう求められることがあります。

Class A Notice for China

警告

此为 A 级产品，在生活环境中，该产品可能会造成无线电干扰。在这种情况下，可能需要用户对干扰采取切实可行的措施。

VCCI Class A Warning for Japan

Warning: This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case,

the user may be required to take corrective actions. VCCI-A
警告: この装置は、クラスA情報技術装置です。この装置を家庭環境で使用すると電波妨害を引き起こすことがあります。この場合には使用者が適切な対策を講ずるよう要求されることがあります。VCCI-A

Class A Warning for Korea

Warning: This is a Class A Device and is registered for EMC requirements for industrial use. The seller or buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased by mistake, it should be replaced with a residential-use type.

주의: A 급 기기 이기기 는 업무용 으로 전자파 적합 등록 을 한 기기 이오니 판매자 또는 사용자는 이 점을 주의하시기 바라며 만약 잘못 판매 또는 구입하였을 때에는 가정용으로 교환하시기 바랍니다.

Taiwan RoHS

Statement CS-0438 – 台灣 RoHS

台灣RoHS “限用物質含有情況標示聲明書” 網址

www.cisco.com/go/taiwanrohs

Statement CS-0438 - Taiwan RoHS

Taiwan RoHS “Restricted Substances Content Disclosure Table” web address www.cisco.com/go/taiwanrohs

警告使用者: 這是甲類資訊產品, 在居住的環境中使用時, 可能會造成射頻干擾, 在這種情況下, 使用者會被要求採取某些適當對策

警告:本電池如果更換部正確會有爆炸的危險請依製造商說明書處理用過之電池

Cisco Taiwan Address:

12F, 460 XinYi Rd., Sec. 4, Xinyi District, Taipei City, Taiwan,
11052

台灣思科系統股份有限公司

地址: 11052台北市信義路四段460號12樓

China RoHS

产品中有毒有害物质或元素的名称及含量

部件名稱	有毒有害物质或元素					
	鉛 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	鎘 (Cd)	六價鉻 (Cr ⁶⁺)	多溴聯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
金属部件 (包括紧固件)	X	O	O	O	O	O
印刷电路板组件和元件	X	O	O	O	O	O
纜线和纜线组件	X	O	O	O	O	O
塑料和聚合物部件	O	O	O	O	O	O
显示器, 包括灯泡	X	X	O	O	O	O
除印刷电路板外的其他电子组件	X	O	O	O	O	O
光学玻璃材料	X	O	X	O	O	O
干电池	O	O	O	O	O	O
<p>本表格依据 SJ/T 11364的规定编制。</p> <p>O: 表示 有害物在部件所有均材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572-2011 定的限量要求以下。</p> <p>X: 表示 有害物至少在部件的某一均材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572-2011 定的限量要求。</p> <p>以销售日期为准, 此表显示在“思科系统公司”的电子产品信息产品中何处存在这些有毒有害物质。请注意, 并非上列所有部件都有包含在内装产品中。</p> <p>除非产品上另有标记, 所有内附产品及其部件的“环保使用期限”均由此显示的符号表示。此环保使用期限只适用于产品手册中所规定的使用条件。</p>						

Note: This Table is a regulatory document required for products shipped to the People's Republic of China.

<製品使用における安全上のご注意>

シスコ製品をご使用になる前に安全上の注意をご確認ください。

<http://www.cisco.com/web/JP/techdoc/pldocpldoc.html>
 接続ケーブル、電源コード、ACアダプタ、バッテリーなどの部品は、

必ず添付品または指定品をご使用ください

© 2008-2016 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

Tous droits réservés. Все права защищены.

<製品使用における安全上のご注意>

接続ケーブル、電源コード、ACアダプタ、バッテリーなどの部品は、必ず添付品または指定品をご使用ください。

添付品・指定品以外の部品をご使用になると故障や動作不良、火災の原因となります。

また、電気用品安全法により、当該法の適合品 (PSEとコード、プラグ、コネクタに表記) でなくUL適合品 (ULまたはCSAマークがコードに表記) の電源ケーブルは弊社が指定する製品以外の電気機器には使用できないためご注意ください。